507235894 04/15/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7282813

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA	· ·	
	Name	Execution Date
GENE E. AUSTIN		12/09/2015
JOHNNY R. MASON		11/24/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.
Street Address:	1450 BROOKS ROAD
City:	MEMPHIS
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	38116

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16937130
Application Number:	17541893

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

(919) 636-4767
patents.dept.us@smith-nephew.com, Docketing@kdbfirm.com, JHolland@kdbfirm.com
KACVINSKY DAISAK BLUNI PLLC
2601 WESTON PARKWAY
SUITE 103
CARY, NORTH CAROLINA 27513

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIANNE HOLLAND
SIGNATURE:	/Julianne Holland/
DATE SIGNED:	04/15/2022

Total Attachments: 4

source=4245 assignment-pat-41157-396#page2.tif source=4245 assignment-pat-41157-396#page3.tif

source=4245 assignment-pat-41157-396#page4.tif source=4245 assignment-pat-41157-396#page5.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Gene E. Austin of 3970 Wheelers Place, Bartlett, Tennessee 38135 and Johnny R. Mason of 8094 Baron Drive, Olive Branch, Mississippi 38654, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made a new and useful Invention in an **APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR ADMINISTERING A MEDICAL DEVICE PRESCRIPTION** for which Assignors have made or will make application for Letters Patent of the United States and/or will file an International PCT application, national phase applications from the International PCT applications; and

WHEREAS, Smith & Nephew, Inc., hereinafter referred to as Assignee, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a principal place of business at 1450 East Brooks Road, Memphis, Tennessee 38116, desires to acquire all of the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under said Invention disclosed, described and/or claimed, or intended so to be in said application, and in, to and under said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, which may be obtained therefor and thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good, valuable and sufficient consideration to Assignors in hand paid, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, all of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention disclosed, described and claimed or intended so to be in said application, and in, to and under said application for United States Letters Patent, said International PCT application, and any and all other applications thereon and arising therefrom, including any and all divisions and continuations thereof, and any and all patents to be issued and obtained therefor and thereon, United States and foreign, including all reissues and extensions thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the firm of Taft Stettinius & Hollister LLP of One Indiana Square, Suite 3500, Indianapolis, Indiana 46204, to insert here in parentheses (US Patent Application No. <u>14/891,540</u> filed on <u>November 16, 2015</u>) the date and serial number of said application when officially known, and Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Honorable Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to Assignee, its assigns and legal representatives.

Assignors agree to sign and execute any and all other papers necessary or desirable for the procurement of Letters Patent on said Inventions in this and all foreign countries for the use of Assignee.

Page 1 of 4 PT-4245-US-PCT/SMNE-176 14056576.1

> PATENT REEL: 059614 FRAME: 0371

WITNESS Assignor's hand this	day of DECEMBER ,	2015.
	0. 0	/
	Aun C/	
	Gene E. Austin	

STATE OF <u>Tennessee</u>)): SS

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Gene E. Austin, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Assignment" as his voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this <u>9th</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2015. <u>Abrina hambers</u> Notary Public Printed: <u>Sabrina Chambers</u> Resident of Fayette County

My Commission Expires:



s^a

Page 2 of 4 PT-4245-US-PCT/SMNE-176 14056576.1

WITNESS Assignor's hand this <u>24</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2015.

Gahung R. Mason Johnny R. Mason

STATE OF Tennessee COUNTY OF Shelby): SS

Before me, a Notary Public, in and for said County and State, personally appeared Johnny R. Mason, who, being first duly sworn upon his oath, acknowledged the execution of the foregoing "Assignment" as his voluntary act and deed.

WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal this 24 day of November, 2015. Sabring Chambert Notary Public Printed: Sabring Chambers Resident of Fayette County

My Commission Expires:



Page 3 of 4 PT-4245-US-PCT/SMNB-176 14056576.1 Accepted by:

• 'r

۰.

SMITH & NEPHEW, INC.

y: Mark Gorman

.

By: Mark Gorman Title: Associate General Counsel Intellectual Property

5 IAN 2016 Date

Page 4 of 4 PT-4245-US-PCT/SMNE-176 14056576.1

PATENT REEL: 059614 FRAME: 0374

RECORDED: 02/02/2022